City of Carson
Report to Mayor and City Council

June 7, 2011
New Business Consent

SUBJECT: CONSIDER APPROVAL OF A RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE COMMERCIAL/
INDUSTRIAL WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

. 2=
Submitted by M. Victor inger Approvedmfordﬁ" Graves
Development Services General Manager Interim City Manager

I. SUMMARY

Waste Management Inc. has submitted a rate adjustment request of 1.20% for FY
2011/12 for Integrated Commercial/Industrial Waste Management Services (Exhibit
No. 1). According to Article 6, “Company Compensation and Rates” of both
agreements with the City, Waste Management is entitled to submit data each April
for a rate adjustment based upon the Consumer Price Index (CPI) and tipping fees at
Puente Hills Landfill, to be effective in July of each year. The City Manager may
grant the adjustment or refer the proposed adjustment to the City Council (Exhibit
No. 2).

I1. RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE an increase of 1.20% to the Integrated Commercial/Industrial Waste
Management Services price matrix for the FY 2011/12.

III. ALTERNATIVES
TAKE another action that the City Council deems appropriate.
IV. BACKGROUND

Waste Management Inc., one of the city’s commercial/industrial waste haulers,
has submitted a rate adjustment for Commercial/Industrial Waste Management
Services. According to the agreement with the city, Waste Management Inc. is
entitled to submit data for a rate adjustment each year in April for a July rate
adjustment. This proposed rate adjustment may be granted by the City Manager
or referred to the City Council. If a rate adjustment is granted for the
Commercial/Industrial Waste Management Services Agreement, the price matrix
established by the city will be adjusted and both of the city’s commercial/industrial
haulers will be affected. EDCO Services LLC, the city’s second commercial/
industrial waste hauler, did not submit data for a rate adjustment.

The Integrated Commercial/Industrial Waste Management Services agreement
states in Article 6.3 that future adjustments shall be adjusted to changes in the
CPI for “All Urban Consumers, for the Los Angeles-Anaheim-Riverside Area,

J?



City of Carson Report to Mayor and City Council

June 7, 2011

as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Statistics.”

The annual CPI increased last year by 1.2% (Exhibit No.3).

This would increase the rate of servicing one 3-cubic yard container serviced one
time per week, from $152.66 to $154.49 per month.

Staff and the City Attorney analyzed all of the data submitted by Waste
Management Inc. for the Commercial/Industrial Waste Management Services
rate adjustments and found the information accurate and in compliance with
contractual obligations.

V. FISCAL IMPACT

The Integrated Commercial/Industrial Waste Management Services cost increase
will impact the city’s General Fund for FY 2011/12 by an increase in franchise

fees.  The city’s franchise fees will increase approximately 1.20% for
FY 2011/12.

VI. EXHIBITS

1. Waste Management Commercial/Industrial rate adjustment letter. (pgs. 4-5)
2. Article 6, Commercial/Industrial agreement. (pgs. 6-8)
3. Consumer Price Index (CPI), All Urban Consumers, for the Los Angeles-

Anaheim-Riverside Area, as published by the United States Department of
Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. (pg. 9)
4. Commercial/Industrial price matrix. (pg. 10)

G:PW:commercial rate increase 2011

Prepared by:  Uli Fe’esago, Public Works Superintendent

TO:Rev122210

Reviewed by:
City Clerk City Treasurer
Administrative Services k Development Services
N\
Economic Development Seva} es Public Services




City of Carson Report to Mayor and City Council

June 7, 2011

Action taken by City Council

Date Action




WASTE MANAGEMENT

Think Green.

March 20, 2011

Ms. Doris Reed

Acting Program Administrator
City of Carson

2390 E. Dominguez Street
Carson, CA 90749

RE: Company Compensation and Rates (Future Adjustments) for 2011-12 Rate Year:
Integrated Commercial and Industrial Waste Management Services

Dear Ms. Reed:

Pursuant to Article 6, Section 6.3, Waste Management is requesting the maximum
annual adjustment of 1.20% for Integrated Commercial and Industrial Waste
Management Services allowed under the current franchise agreement. This adjustment
is based on an annual CPl increase of 1.20%. There was no change to the disposal.

Attachment A includes our formula to determine the commercial/industrial roll-off
disposal (Section 6.6) and CPI adjustments (6.3).

Thank you for your consideration in this matter, and please contact me if you have any
questions about this request.

Sincerely, ; L
\7“‘:* :/ vy
BLHEI

Vickie Wippel
Community Relations Manager

r—

CC: Doug Corcoran
Mike Grim
Darrell Kato

EXHIBIT NO.~ 1



YT D
YTT L

paisenlis;
SSESI0U| 91BY pPaiBNoeD

0
)

4,
P

oIy
')
P—

N

Uy 0d

o]
[P
)
I~
()

%9e'Y

%E9°T
8¥
181
Z2'esl

abueyn Jusoiad 4o} 00| Ag Adninin xapuj snonsld Ag pef
sbueyn x|

:‘_m‘_:).\r.u feriu

SNOINBIH By

sonsnels Joget jo neaing ioqeT Jo yuswyedaq SN
£'g UOI}0eS JUBWSN{pPY adlid (dD [BIDISWIIC D) sUILLId)a(] 01 BNULIO 4

¢

3

¥y 5

5

L0
(RIS
[Rhcamt

98°¢o

e00Z/1/2

i (223

=]
4]

3 A

(X

@ o> 6N R B

(GRS

[2¢)

¥ 6 B ¥

#3°6¢€

020
980
or'il
oL'zy
cl'ee
0Z'0
98°0
oL
12’8

100Z/1/2
8120 sAlja8YIT

o

W B R
® B B

(8
@

@ PP
©H B A ©H

%0E°L

e
] T4
47 4
910
980
or'L
G1'9¢
oy al
910
980
(0] 281
88°02

9092

3 [ g

= R B

-

sBueyD shH2juaniIs

(2sesi8(]) / 9SBSIOU| [ESOASI]

9°0 Uonoaeg WatsaIby 12BNU0D 184 BINtLI0
@seq ASH]

1ejol

854 AojeinBey saa1A18g Ujestd Jo yuswpedad Aiunod ssisbuy $o67
1854 81sE A PIOS Aluna) ssisbuy so7

1884 91SEM PIIOS pajelfsiug elulo)eD

(L"v a) Aupoe4 Jagsuel) p BuyoAossy eary Asumog

jejol

1894 Aojg|nfiay sadialag Y)esH Jjo swpedsaq Aluno) ssiabuy $o7

1884 81SE M P0G AUnon) Ssisbuy ST
884 81SE M PINOS paieibaiul eiuloje”

S[IH altsnd

9°9 UOIDBS UBWSaIDY 10E11U0Y) 154
eseg uaLng

jsunsnipy ealid [d9 pue jesodsi( [BluUspissy] sutllg}a(] O] BINULO

=
psi

YV INIWHOVLLY




6.1

6.2

6.3

ARTICLE®6

S COMPANY-COMPENSATION ANDRATES

Cyeneral

Al The compensation provided for in this Article 6 shall be the full compensation
due to the Company under this Agreement for all labor, equipment, materials,
supplies, taxes, insurance, bonds, overhead, disposal, transler, profit and all
other things necessary to perform any and all services required by this

A greement.

The Company shall perform the duties described in this Agreement in consideration of
the right to receive compensation for such services rendered at maximum rates

fixed from time-to-time by the City.
Compensation to the Company

The compensation paid to the Company for services from and after August 1, 2003 is set
forth in Exhibit 1, unless otherwise provided for in. a written amendment to this
Agreement. Unless and until the rates set forth on Exhibit 1 are adjusted, the Company
shall provide the services required by this Agreement, charging no more than the rates
authorized by Exhibit 1, except as provided herein and in Section 6.4. Between the
Effective Date and July 31, 2003, Company shall charge the rates set forth in the July

1991 agreement for commercial and industrial collection services, as amended.
Future Adjustments

Effective July 1, 2004, and on each July 1 thereafter, the compensation paid to the
Company shall be adjusted annually to rates that are based upon changes in the
Consumer Price Index (“CPI"”), All Urban Consumers, for the Los Angeles-Anaheim-
Riverside Area, as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of’_‘
Labor Statistics. The Company shall submit to the City, each April, beginning in Ap-ril
2004, information in support of an annual adjustment. This information will include
changes in the CPI that have occurred during the preceding calendar year. The City

Manager or his designee shall review the information submitted by Company and

C1380\0075\685042 5 39 City of Carson (7/15/03)

EXHIBIT MO -2 / (



.4

0.5

6.6

C1380\0975\68504 2.5 4() City of Carson (7/15/03).,

approve the rale adjustment if the information submitted is determined to be accurate,

As an alternative, the City Manager may refer the proposed adjustment to the City

Council for approval, in its reasonable judgment.
Extraordinary Adjustiments

The Company or the City may request an adjustment to the compensation paid Lo the
Company at times other than those specified in Section 6.3, based upon unusual
changes in the cost of providing service under this Agreement. The Company may
request only one such adjustment during any rate year. “Unusual changes” may
include changes in components of the disposal rate, changes in the disposal site
requested by the City, changes in state or local governiment solid waste fees and
charges, and changes in the law. These changes do not include inaccurate estimates by
the Company of its proposed cost of operations. For each request, the Company must
prepare a schedule documenting the extraordinary costs. The request shall be prepared
in a form acceptable to the City with support for all assumptions made by the Company
in preparing the estimate. The City shall review the Company’s request and, in the
City’s reasonable judgment, make the final determination on the appropriate amount of
the adjustment, if any. |A requested adjustment may not be denied in the case of
changed or additional services requested by the City, additional reporting required by
the City, the City’s designation of a transfer station, MRF, transformation facility, or
disposal site (except for its initial designation under Section 4.6.C.), any change in the
Municipal Code affecting the Company’s operations, or changes in state or local
government solid waste fees and charges.

Supporting Information

If the Company requests a rate adjustment on the basis of unusual changes or
extraordinary increases in the cost of doing business, the Company must provide the

v

City with all documentation supporting its request.
Disposal Price Adjustment

Beginning July 1, 2004, the compensation paid to Company shall be adjusted by
Company each July 1 during the term of the Agreement to reflect the percentage

increase or decrease since the Effective Date, or the date of any prior adjustment, as the

:




6.8

case may be, in the average tipping fee per ton charged by the Los Angeles County

Landfill at Puente Hills and the DART Materials Recuvery Facility in Downey. The

A \/'eragé'tﬁipping fee is the sum of the tipping fees at Puente Hills and DART, and then
divided by two. For purposes of the first such adjustment to occur on July 1, 2004, the
initial tipping fees utilized in the computation shall be $18.13 per ton at Puente Hills
and $34.00 per ton at DART, or an average tipping fee of $26.06. The tipping fee used
for this calculation shall exclude all federal, state and local taxes, (ees and assessnients
levied onor applicable to the processing, transportation or disposal of solid waste at
PPuente Hills or DART. The City Manager or his designee shall review the information
submitted by Company and approve the rate adjustment if the information submitted is
determined to be accurate. As an alternative, the City Manager may refer the proposed

adjustment to the City Council for approval, in its reasonable judgment.
Fuel Price Adjustment

The Company may from time to time request an adjustment to the compensation paid
to Company based upon extraordinary changes in the cost of fuel. The Company may
request only one such adjustment during any calendar year. For each request, the
Company must prepare a schedule documenting the extraordinary costs. The request
shall be prepared in a form acceptable to the City with support for all assumptions
made by the Company determining the amount of the proposed adjustment. The City
Manager shall review the Company’s request and, in the City Manager’s reasonable
judgment, make the final determination on the appropriate amount of the adjustment, if
any. Asan alternative, the City Manager may refer the proposed adjustment to the City

Council for approval, in its reasonable judgment.
Subsidies o1 Rebates Prohibited

The Company is strictly prohibited from charging a rate for services other than as set
forth in Exhibit 1, or from offering or providing to any customef, or to any affiliate,
partner, or co-venturer of any custormer, whether or not located within the City, directly
or indirectly, any subsidy, rebate, secret rebate, discount, or other consideration, or
engaging in any other conduct prohibited by the California Business and Professions
Code §17200 et seq. or §17500 et seq., in connection with offering, arranging for, or
providing commercial and industrial solid waste collection services pursuant to this

Agreement.

CA3800M0975\685042.5 4] City of Carson (7/15/03)



Bureau of Labor Statistics Data

AtoZ Index | FAQs ! About BLS | Contact Us

Subscribe to E-mail Updates

Page 1 of 2

What's New | Release Calendar | Site Map

Search BLS.gov

Home I Subject Areas l Databases & Tools i Publications I Economic Releases I Beta

Databases, Tables & Cal

culators by Subject

[ 2 ]

FONT SIZE: = )

Change Output Options:  From: 2001 To: 2011 @
{include graphs ‘More Formatting Options ssp»-

Data extracted on: June 2, 2011 (1:55:47 PM)
Consumer Price Index - All Urban Consumers
Series Id: CUURA421SA0
Not Seasonally Adjusted
Area: Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange County, CA
Item: All items
Base Period: 1982-84=100
Download: €] .xis
Year | Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec | Annual | HALF1 | HALF2
2001 174.2! 17541 176.2| 176.6) 177.5| 1789| 178.3 1784 178.8! 178.3| 178.1 177.1 177.3 176.5| 178.2
12002| 178.9. 180.1 181.1; 1822 182.6| 181.9| 182.2, 183.0| 183.4| 183.7| 184.0f 1837 1822 181.1| 183.3
.2003| 1852, 186.5. 188.2| 187.6| 186.4! 186.3 186.3 186.9| 188.2| 187.8| 187.1| 187.0| 187.0! 186.7! 187.2!
| 2004 188.5. 190.1 191.5) 1919 1933| 193.7| 1934 193.1) 194.5| 1963| 1969 1952 ' 193.2| 1915 194.9
i;oos 1954 1974  199.2| 201.1| 201.5| 200.7| 2014 203.1| 2058 206.9| 2056 2039 2018 199.2 204.5
12006 206.0i 2075 2085; 210.5! 2124 211.1| 211.4; 2119 2129 211.4] 211.1| 2106 2104 209.3 211.6§
12007 | 212.584 214.760 | 216.500 217.8451218.596 | 217.273 | 217.454 1 217.330 | 217.697 | 218.696 | 219.943 | 219.373 | 217.338 | 216.260 | 2‘18.41_§__i
!2008 220.918 | 221.431 | 223.606 | 224.625 | 226.651 | 229.033 | 229.886 | 228.484 | 227.449 | 226.159 | 222.229 | 219.620 | 225.008 224.377(225.638?
12009 | 220.719 | 221,439 | 221.376 | 221.693 | 222.522 | 223.906 | 224.010 | 224.507 | 225.226 | 225.264 | 224.317 | 223.643 | 223.219 221.943 | 224.495 |
12010 ]224.610 | 224.620 | 225.483 | 225.916 | 226.438 | 225.877 | 225.991 226.373 1226.048 | 226.794 | 225.941 | 226.639 | 225.894 | 225.491 | 226.298 |
12011 |228.652 229.729 | 232.241 | 233.319 E ]
12-Month Percent Change
Series Id: CUURA421SA0
Not Seasonally Adjusted
Area: Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange County, CA
Item: All items
Base Period:  1982-84=100
Download: &l .xls
| Year [Jan |Feb [Mar | Apr| May | Jun | Jul | Aug[Sep | Oct| Nov | Dec Annual HALF1 HALF2
§2001f 38 3.6] 32,35 37 46:38] 36| 32! 26| 2.7| 21 3.3 3.8 3.0
(2002] 27| 27| 2.8 32| 29 1.7 22| 26| 2.6 3.0| 33| 3.7 2.8 2.6 2.9
12003 3.5| 3.6] 3.9 3.0! 2.1 24 23] 21| 26! 22| 1.7] 18 2.6 3.1 2.1
2004 1.8, 19| 1.8) 23| 3.7, 4.0! 3.8| 3.3| 3.3 45| 52| 4.4 3.3 2.6 4.1
12005] 3.7) 3.8] 40! 48| 42| 36 41| 5.2] 58| 5.4| 44| 4.5 4.5 4.0 4.9
12006 5.4 51| 4.7 47 54 52| 50| 43| 3.4, 22| 2.7| 3.3 4.3 5.1 3.5
12007] 3.2 35| 3.8 35| 29| 29 29| 26| 23| 3.5, 42 4.2 3.3 3.3 3.2
12008 3.9: 3.1! 3.3:1 3.1} 3.7, 54| 57| 51| 45 34| 1.0/ 0.1 3.5 3.8 3.3
12009-0.1: 0.0;-1.0 -1.3} -1.8 -2.2|-2.6}-1.7{-1.0({-0.4| 09! 1.8 -0.8 -1.1 -0.5
12010 1.8 1.4) 19,19 18 09 09| 08/ 04]07] 07 13| ((12]> 16/ 08
12011 18’ 23] 730 33] |

TOOLS CALCULATORS HELP INFO

Areas at a Glance Inftation Help & Tutorials What's New

industries at a Glance l.ocation Quotient FAQs Careers @ BLS

http://data.bls.gov/pdq/SurveyOutputServlet EXHIBITN 0.3

q

6/2/2011



City of Carson Commercial/lndustrial Rates

Effective 7/1/11 to 6/30/12

Standard Bin Rates

Collections per Week

Bin Size 1x 2x 3x 4x 5x 6x 7x

2 cubic yards $14164 | $253.66 | $359.23 $469.66 $564.07 $702.85| $849.87
3 cubic yards $154.49 | $307.60 | $439.28 $577.13 $698.08 $867.99 ] $1,049.66
4 cubic yards $214.38 | $359.23 | $516.90 $682.08 $827.40 | $1,030.81 | $1,247.63
6 cubic yards $268.67 | $462.48 | $672.14 $891.97 | $1,086.00 | $1,356.49|%1,643.53
Optional Services:

Locking Lids $13.67 $21.71 $30.35 $39.41 $47.29 $58.47 $71.01
Scout Service $45.54 $84.38 | $126.49 $170.75 $210.12 $264.45] $327.10
Push-Out Service $34.16 $60.26 $88.54 $118.22 $144.46 $180.97 | $222.78
Franchise Fee incl. 10% 15.00% 19.00% 22% 22% 26.40% 26.40%

Compactor Bin Rates to be @ 150% of the standard bin rates.

Roll-off Rate $295.03 per pull and $77.34 per ton disposal (10% franchise fee on pull-rate only)

Roll-Off compactor rate $308.40 per pull and $77.34 per ton disposal (10% franchise fee on pull-rate only)

ENHIBIT NO.- 4




	1.TIF (1 page)
	2.TIF (1 page)
	3.TIF (1 page)
	4.TIF (1 page)
	5.TIF (1 page)
	6.TIF (1 page)
	7.TIF (1 page)
	8.TIF (1 page)
	9.TIF (1 page)
	10.TIF (1 page)



